Energies 2013, 6, 5297-5313; doi:10.3390/en6105297
OPEN ACCESS
energies
ISSN 1996-1073
Article
A Numerical Study of the Effects of Wind Direction on Turbine
Wakes and Power Losses in a Large Wind Farm

Nx × Ny × Nz = 640 × 640 × 128 grid points, with a grid resolution of ∆x, ∆y, and ∆z in the
streamwise, spanwise and vertical directions, respectively. Table 1 summarizes the numerical set-up
for some selected simulation cases. In this table, and throughout the paper, Sx denotes the streamwise
distance between consecutive wind turbines in the direction of the wind (under full-wake conditions),
while Sy refers to the spanwise distance between lines of wind turbines. It should be mentioned that in all
the simulations, the turbine rotor diameter is covered by at least five points in the spanwise direction and
nine points in the vertical direction. Based on previous resolution sensitivity studies presented in [19,20],
the grid resolution over the rotor considered here is well suited for our LES framework to account for the
most significant characteristics of wind-turbine wakes. The dynamic ADM-R requires the specification
of the turbine blade airfoil data (including chord length, twist angle, lift and drag coefficients) and the
turbine torque-speed relation.
Energies 2013, 6 5301
Table 1. Numerical set-up for neutrally-stratified atmospheric boundary layer (ABL)
simulations with different incoming wind directions under full-wake conditions.
Case θwind (◦) Sx (d) Sy (d) Lx (m) Ly (m) Lz (m) ∆x (m) ∆y (m) ∆z (m)
HR-173 173 7.00 6.95 14,537.1 9,614.5 1,045.9 22.71 15.02 8.24
HR-222 222 9.28 5.24 13,194.9 9,585.8 1,045.9 20.62 14.98 8.24
HR-242 242 15.00 3.24 15,089.4 9,302.7 1,045.9 23.58 14.54 8.24
HR-251 251 21.30 2.28 15,400.8 8,988.0 1,045.9 24.06 14.04 8.24
HR-256 256 28.90 1.68 14,467.1 9,873.4 1,045.9 22.60 14.43 8.24
HR-270 270 7.00 6.95 14,933.3 9,881.6 1,045.9 23.33 15.44 8.24
HR-284 284 28.90 1.68 14,518.3 9,323.3 1,045.9 22.68 14.57 8.24
HR-288 288 22.90 2.13 14,850.0 9,049.9 1,045.9 23.20 14.14 8.24
HR-295 295 16.30 2.99 14,756.0 9,491.9 1,045.9 23.06 14.83 8.24
HR-312 312 10.48 4.64 16,775.2 9,134.9 1,045.9 26.21 14.27 8.24
HR-353 353 7.00 6.95 14,537.1 9,361.5 1,045.9 22.71 14.63 8.24
Here, we use the same turbine data (see Figure 2) that were recently used to validate the LES
framework through the comparison with observed turbine power data [12].
Figure 2. (a) Distributions of the chord length, c(r/R), and twist angle, θ(r/R), along
the normalized rotor radius, r/R; (b) measured and simulated power curves and thrust